

AGK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.16196 OF 2023

Abhishek Construction Co., through
Proprietor Raj Nandkishor Agrawal ... Petitioner

V/s.

Vaishali Ramchandra Inamdar & Ors. ... Respondents

ATUL
GANESH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
ATUL GANESH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.12.23
17:08:12 +0530

Mr. Swaroop M. Karade (through V.C.) with Mr. Onkar
Nagwekar for the petitioner.

Mrs. V.S. Nimbalkar, AGP for respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : DECEMBER 23, 2025

P.C.:

1. Learned Advocate for the petitioner invited my attention to clause 15 of the sale deed executed in favour of purchaser, which specifically contains a clause that cooperative society shall not be registered. According to the petitioner, sale deed executed in favour of each purchaser contains similar clause.

2. Hence, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **27 January 2026.**

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)